

No. 14-1152

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED, ANNIE
LAURIE GAYLOR and DAN BARKER,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury, and
JOHN A. KOSKINEN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Internal
Revenue,**
Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Wisconsin
(Case No. 11-cv-0626; Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS,
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

April 9, 2014

John A. Eidsmoe*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Phone: (334) 262-1245
**Counsel of Record*
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF

COMES NOW *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Moral Law by its attorney John A. Eidsmoe and hereby moves and requests that the Court grant leave to file an *Amicus* Brief after the filing deadline of April 9, 2014.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3-4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PASTOR'S HOUSING ALLOWANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH A BROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM "RELIGION" IN THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	5
A. The Court has given a broad interpretation of the term "religion" as used in the First Amendment.	5
B. The Court's concerns about favoring "religion" over "irreligion" are satisfied if the Court broadly interprets the term "religion."	6
C. The Court has defined the term "religion" broadly as the term is used in statutes	13
D. The term "Minister of the Gospel" in the Internal Revenue Code has been interpreted broadly to include ministers of nontheistic religions	15
II. BECAUSE TAX EXEMPTION FOR RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS IS AN UNBROKEN TRADITION THAT PRECEDES THE ADOPTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE MARSH V. CHAMBERS HISTORICAL PRECEDENT TEST IS AN APPROPRIATE FRAMEWORK	

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF THIS CASE.....17

A. The Court has given a broad interpretation of the term
"religion" as used in the First Amendment. 11

B. Tax exemption for religious institutions and religious
officials has an unbroken historical precedent, both in the
United States and in other parts of the world.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 217 (1963)	6, 20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 232-34 (1997).....	22
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Lynchburg YMCA</i> , 80 S.E. 589, (Va. 1913).....	26
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1949).....	6
<i>Fellowship of Humanity v. County of Alameda</i> , 315 P.2d 394 (Cal. App. 1957)	6
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F. 3d 680, (7th Cir.1994).....	13
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22, 31 (1922).....	22
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678, 681-82 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Lindell v. McCallum</i> , 352 F.3d 1107, 1110 (7th Cir.2003).....	13
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197, 200-15 (3d Cir.1979) (Adams, J., concurring).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	4, 17-20, 22, 28
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844, (2005).....	13
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.</i> , 330 F.3d 931, 934 (7th Cir.2003)	13
<i>Salkov v. Commisioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 46 T.C. 190, 194 (1966).....	17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306, 313 (1952)	18, 20
<i>Stein v. Plainwell Community Schools</i> , 822 F.2d 1406 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Tarpley v. Allen County</i> , 312 F.3d 895, 898 (7th Cir.2002)	12

Theriac v. Silber, 547 F.2d 1279, 1281
 (5th Cir.1977) (*per curiam*)13

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707, 714 (1981)..... 11, 13

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961)5, 13

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)18

Van Zandt v. Thompson, 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988)18

Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....20, 22

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 13

Yale University v. Town of New Haven, 42 A. 87, 91, 71
 Conn. 316, 331 (Conn. 1899).24

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306, 313 (1952) 18, 20

Other Authorities

1961 World Almanac6

Archer, Faiths Men Live By (2d ed. revised by Purinton).....6

Arthur R. Hogue, Origins of the Common Law (Liberty Fund 1966, 198527

Craig G. Benjamin, Foundations of Eastern Civilization Course Guidebook
 (Teaching Company 2013) Lecture 34.....26

Encyclopaedia Britannica (1957 ed.)6

George Washington, Farewell Address, September 17, 1796; quoted by John C. Fitzpatrick, George Washington Himself (Indianapolis: Bobbs Merrill, 1933)8

<http://www.nationalcathedral.org/support/nca-history.shtml>.....8

II Encyclopaedia of the Social Sciences 293.....6

IRS Manual Sec. 7.26.2.2.4(4), <http://www.irs.gov/irm/part7/ir>.....16

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States 2nd Ed. (Boston: Charles C. Little and James Brown, 1851) II: Sections 1874, 1877, pp. 593, 594.....8, 9

Justin Butterfield, Hiram Ssser, and Reed Smith, The Parsonage Exemption Deserves Broad Protection, 16 Texas Review of Law & Politics Vol. 2, 251-272 (2013)..... 23-26

"Taxes for Clergy by Clergy," Medows CPA, PLLC, <http://www.clergytaxescpa.com>.)17

The Magna Carta (The Great Charter) (1215) Article I, <http://www.contitution.org>.....26

The Reports of Committees of the Senate of the United States for the Second Session of the Thirty-Second Congress, 1852-53 (Washington, D.C.: Robert Armstrong, 1853), pp. 1-4.....10

Thomas M. Cooley, The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America (Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 1880), pp. 205-06.....10

Thomas Pitt Taswell-Langmead, English Constitutional History from the Teutonic Conquest to the Present Time, 10th ed. (Houghton Mifflin 1946) 71, 155, 157, 160-61, 25827

United States Internal Revenue Service, Publication 517, "Ministers,"17

Universal Military Training and Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 456(j)(1958 ed.)14

Washington Ethical Society v. District of Columbia, 101 U.S. App. D.C. 371, 249 F.2d 127.....6

Year Book of American Churches for 1961.....6
